Total income 46,215 41,785 39,433 38,562 33,014

(1) Relates to certain economic hedges which do not qualify for IFRS hedge accounting.

Notes to the Financial Statements

  Commonwealth Bank of Australia Annual Report 2011 121

Note 4 Average Balances and Related Interest
The following tables list the major categories of interest earning assets and interest bearing liabilities of the Group together with the
respective interest earned or paid and the average interest rate. Averages used were predominantly daily averages. Interest is
accounted for based on product yield. Trading gains and losses are disclosed as Trading income within Other operating income.

Where assets or liabilities are hedged, the amounts are shown net of the hedge, however individual items not separately hedged may
be affected by movements in exchange rates.

The overseas component comprises overseas branches of the Bank and overseas domiciled controlled entities.

Non-accrual loans are included in interest earning assets under Loans, bills discounted and other receivables.

The official cash rate in Australia increased by 25 basis points during the year while rates in New Zealand decreased by 25 basis points.

Group

2011 2010 2009
Average Interest Average Average Interest Average Average Interest Average

Balance Rate Balance Rate Balance Rate

Interest earning assets $M $M % $M $M % $M $M %

Cash and liquid assets
Australia 4,583 194 4. 2 3,674 146 4. 0 8,353 324 3. 9
Overseas 7,522 97 1. 3 7,644 46 0. 6 6,683 186 2. 8

Receivables due from other
financial institutions

Australia 6,324 50 0. 8 7,253 63 0. 9 9,205 227 2. 5
Overseas 8,113 42 0. 5 6,645 78 1. 2 7,238 207 2. 9

Assets at fair value through
Income Statement - Trading

Australia 15,028 711 4. 7 15,587 585 3. 8 17,614 922 5. 2
Overseas 5,186 138 2. 7 5,944 175 2. 9 4,378 231 5. 3

Assets at fair value through
Income Statement - Other

Australia - - - 117 12 10. 3 799 3 0. 4
Overseas 1,442 28 1. 9 1,157 21 1. 8 2,507 80 3. 2

Available-for-sale investments
Australia 33,362 1,776 5. 3 23,360 1,166 5. 0 10,553 628 6. 0
Overseas 5,601 76 1. 4 5,485 74 1. 3 7,831 273 3. 5

Loans, bills discounted and other
receivables

Australia (1) (3) 436,988 30,493 7. 0 419,667 25,872 6. 2 344,534 23,098 6. 7
Overseas (3) 52,220 3,151 6. 0 57,202 3,470 6. 1 61,553 4,584 7. 4

Intragroup assets
Australia 2,506 22 0. 9 - - - - - -
Overseas - - - 12,343 20 0. 2 12,023 158 1. 3

Total interest earning assets and
interest income including
intragroup 578,875 36,778 6. 4 566,078 31,728 5. 6 493,271 30,921 6. 3

Intragroup eliminations (2,506) (22) 0. 9 (12,343) (20) 0. 2 (12,023) (158) 1. 3

Total interest earning assets
and interest income (2)

576,369 36,756 6. 4 553,735 31,708 5. 7 481,248 30,763 6. 4

Securitisation home loan
assets 9,705 574 5. 9 10,967 534 4. 9 12,279 742 6. 0

(1) Excludes amortisation of acquisition related fair value adjustments made to fixed interest financial instruments.
(2) Used for calculating net interest margin.
(3) Certain comparative information has been restated to conform to presentation in the current period.

Notes to the Financial Statements

122 Commonwealth Bank of Australia Annual Report 2011

Note 4 Average Balances and Related Interest (continued)

Group

2011 2010 2009
Average Average Average
Balance Balance Balance

Non-interest earning assets $M $M $M

Bank acceptances
Australia 11,332 12,559 16,983
Overseas - - -